#### 503510735 10/06/2015

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3557361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION	01/22/2009
DONG-A UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY-ACADEMY COOPERATION	01/22/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEOUL PHARMA CO., LTD.
Street Address:	1462-2 SEOCHO-DONG, SEOCHO-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8877203

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7032639390

Email: lex1233@lexyoume.com

Correspondent Name: LEXYOUME IP MEISTER, PLLC

Address Line 1: 5180 PARKSTONE DRIVE, SUITE 175

Address Line 4: CHANTILLY, VIRGINIA 20151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LPP20101844US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONGWON KIM
SIGNATURE:	/jwkim/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page1.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page2.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page3.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page4.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page5.tif

PATENT 503510735 REEL: 036734 FRAME: 0552

source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page6.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page7.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page8.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page9.tif source=LPP20101844US\_LICENSE#page10.tif

#### EXCLUSIVE PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT

### Title of Technology: The technology relating to the peptide with a treating efficacy for infection diseases including sepsis

#### **January 22, 2009**

"LICENSEE"	"UNIVERSITY"
SEOUL PHARMA CO., LTD.	(DONG-A UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY- ACADEMY COOPERATION)
1462-2 Seocho-dong, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea	840 Hadan-dong, Saha-gu, Busan, Republic of Korea
By: RYU, Byung Hwan	By: HAN, Geun Jo
(CEO)	Representative of DONG-A UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY-ACADEMY COOPERATION
"UNIVERSITY"	"OFFICIAL FOR TECHNOLOGY LICENSE"
POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION	in POSTECH
San 31, Hyoja-dong, Nam-gu, Pohang, Republic of Korea	San 31, Hyoja-dong, Nam-gu, Pohang, Republic of Korea
By: KANG, Gyo Chunl	By: RYU, Sung Ho
Representative of POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION	Representative of POSTECH BIOTECH CENTER

This PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into by and among POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION located at San 31, Hyoja-dong, Nam-gu, Pohang, Republic of Korea, and DONG-A UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY-ACADEMY COOPERATION located at840 Hadan-dong, Saha-gu, Busan, Republic of Korea ("University") and SEOUL PHARMA CO., LTD located at 1462-2 Seochodong, Seocho-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea ("Licensee"), with regard to the technology defined in Article 1 ("Technology").

POSTECH ACADEMY-INDUSTRY FOUNDATION ("POSTECH") shares a part of the "Technology" defined in this agreement with DONG-A UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY-ACADEMY COOPERATION ("DONGA University"), and is authorized to enter into and manage this Agreement with SEOUL PHARMA CO., LTD. on behalf of DONGA University

#### ARTICLE 1 (SUBJECT TECHNOLOGY AND SCOPE)

"Technology" in this agreement means the technology relating to the peptide with a treating efficacy for infection diseases including sepsis, which is developed by "University," and includes intellectual property rights listed in Exhibit 1, and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and divisions of such patents and applications; provisional patent applications that are or will be continuations or continuations in part of such patents and applications.

#### **ARTICLE 2 (LICENSE)**

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Universities hereby grant to Licensee an exclusive license under the method patents directed to a use listed in Exhibit 1(2). In case Licensee desires to obtain a license in the field of uses other than immune-related disorder with respect to the chemical product patents listed in Exhibit 1(1) except for the infectious disorder, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith pursuant to Article 8. Universities is authorized to use a patent directed to the method patents directed to a use given to the Licensee solely for the research and studies, but should obtain the Licensee's agreement in written form prior to publishing.

#### **ARTICLE 3 (LICENSE TERM)**

(1) Licensors hereby assign, transfers and conveys to Licensee all right, title and interest Licensors have in and to all causes of action and enforcement rights, if any, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Patent, including without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patent, until have a term that is greater of the expiration date of the patents with regards to "Technology" and "Improved Technology" or the ten years from the launch of goods regarding the patents.

-Page 2 of 4-

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement, including the one appendix in triplicate, by respective duly authorized officers to be effective as of the EFFECTIVE DATE.

**ARTICLE 4~ ARTICLE 21 (Redacted)** 

APPENDIX . Exhibit 1-PATENT LIST

#### EXHIBIT 1. PATENT LIST

#### 1) Product Patents

Country	Application No.	Title
Korea	1997-002595	
US	10/353,419	Immune Modulating Peptides
PCT	PCT/KR03/00191	Immune Modulating Peptides

#### 2) Method Patents

Country	Application No.	Title
US	60/984,729	Composition and Method for Preventing and Treating Immune- Related Disorder
PCT	PCT/KR2008/006468	Composition and Method for Preventing and Treating Immune- Related Disorder

#### **Verification Statement for Translation**

I, Junghee LEE, hereby declare that I am conversant in both the Korean and the English languages and that I am the translator of the document attached and certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the following is a true and correct English translation of the Exclusive Patent License Agreement.

Signature:

Name: Junghee LEE Date: October 6, 2015

# マシアマダンマングラ

기술명: 폐혈증을 포함한 감염질확에 치료효과가 있는 웹타이드 화학물 기술

2009.1.22

"설 시 자" 주석회사 저숲계약 서울서 서초구 시초등 1462-2번지 네포이시 본 육 최

"明 翰" 茶叶明鲜血 经磷磷酸银 半仓物或人 并免货 多红色

Kans sta tot of the Kansa state stat

'明 孽'王智否冉ਥ孽正 산時暂得任"기会内권裨约政"王替否冉母结正

경복 포함시 남구 효자동 산 31번지

경복 표왕시 남구 효자동 설 31번지 생명공학연구원터장 묶 성 효

De Marie Marie Marie

'州参导增水 母亲子 母亲吾 1362-2'叫 平之卷 量 (辛)小舍哪啡(办의小餐 工能布井, 이러 "汝以冲"群 能다.)과 '경상복도 포함시 납干 重办务 社 31번지'에 华소卷 둔 포항공과대학교 산학업적단, '부산광역시 사하구 하단동 840번지'에 우소용 등 동마대학교 산학업적단 (이러 "대학"이라고 한다.)은 학기 세1조에 경의됐 기술(이러 "대학"이라고 한다.)은 학기 세1조에 경의됐 기술(이러 "대학"이라고 한다.)은 학기 세1조에 경의됐 기술(이러 학기술"이라 된다.)을 "청시자"가 성시함에 있이 당송과 끊이 기술실시계였을 생활하다.

王爷爷母母邻正 拉特雷特世(同译'黑磐子母'群 智中)色 是 有呼升合明 才确定"刘宫"의 智草 等新闻 哺乳母 各种研制业 北部的唱戏 电影的唱戏 "多中母"群 电红, ) 郑 晋 各 年 东舟郡立 以之时,其就是明庆,是"周钦明"撰、策 外华 舟丸,即即即 强进的时,"''''''''''''''"是"明显》中。"《刘元》"身"崇朝敦"中,以王秦 微天剑 刈学卷、卷寄归 秦州明显,早时 别复建筑中。

## 481조 (대상기술 및 범위)

卷 准件分割 "升仓"叫印 货仓"相邻"的 准管径 球鬃否要 五智影 咨询温影에 刘启 京平가 있는 뿐라이드 幹활출로서, 哲学1의 목욕에 영지원 등러 및 이줄 목비들의 분 항, 연간 및 부분 였고 등에 근거하는 활동원는 독朝縣 兴致致止。

## \$2× (24/44)

"대학"은 "실시자"가 본 계약의 소전에 따라 국내,외에서 "기술"을 이용하여 감염 발한 치료제 등의 의약증을 개발, 재존 또는 반배하는 것에 동의하며, 이용 위략 역 "실시자"에게 점부 1의 2학에 해당하는 육도통하에 대한 건축, 실시자을, 투여학 단, "실시자"가는 문, "기술, 중 체부, 1의 1학 에 해당되는 물질록위험 이용 해당 등의 무역 이외의 분야에 대한 치료개들의 의약품을 개발, 제품, 표는 개배를, 최발하는 경우, 제 8조에 따라 함의하여 진행한다. 단 "대학"는 "실시자"에게 긴용 실시권을부터한 "총도복위"를 연구 및 교육목적으로 사용할 수 있으나, 현구철과을 대의적으로 발표하고자 하는 경우, "실시자"의 시전 시면동의를 원이야한다.

## 제3조 (실시기간)

1) 各 기会位从 难修习论色 确邻复显平时 告刊"기会" 炅"劝唆기会"의 写的开联意写完 刈者 五世 褐苍禽山 车 10世 夸 오明 지속되는 것을 기준으로 한다.





अगट (धनाय नास्थ रूप)

제8조 ("개술"의 계상)

제5조 (설시편의 제공 및 양도)

제4조 (실시대가)

제6조 (설시로 계산)

**湖12**조 (비밀 보충)

제13조 (계약의 변경)

考14至(景序赞号)

제15조 (계약의 해시)

제9조 (독취 관식)

邓10圣 (기술峰 明發 見音)

是 测修伪法 3零要 寻为部岭 对驾鼓划群卫,外会凋晓,五势苦却唯弊正,否吓得敢正

제20조 (계약의 호택)

제21조 (해석)

智阜1. 等制时스트 - 1华, 晋.

म यय १६५ प्रश्येष.

제16조 (손에 제상)

제18조 (중요사항의 변경)

제19조 (관합법원)

침부 1. 특허 리스트

140分割	1) 물질 투여군		
무가	香稅 班立	李彩母	过滤 谷黎
Ť	1997-0002595	인간 현식체조에서 또스포리와체 C 환성용 상가시키는 필터드 및 이용 이용한 턴역왕상 멤티드	- 중국 원조 (0217766)
म ब	10/353419	tuunune Modulating Peptides	- 등복 원포(7030090, 2006.04.18) - CIP 출탠 (11/317924) - CA 출원 (12/246229)
PC)	PCT/KR03/00191	fmmuse Wodulating Peptides	- 국내 등록원료 (0752756, 0803년92) - 일본, 중국, 인도, 유럽, 계나다 전임



华	\$44 x	* 49 %	有國 各級
सं वि	60/984729	매현중 치료용 조성물	一四年 八會祖 少多
PCT	PCT/KR2008/006468	괴혈증 치료용 조선동	- PCT 충원광료

< া কাণ্ড আ>

PATENT REEL: 036734 FRAME: 0563

RECORDED: 10/06/2015